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CHAPTER 553
CIVIL PENALTIES

661—553.1(103) Civil penalty—when applicable.   Any person who commences an electrical
installation subject to inspection pursuant to 2007 Iowa Acts, chapter 197, and who fails to file a
Request for Permit and Inspection form with the board within 14 days of commencing work on the
electrical installation may be subject to a civil penalty. The amount of the civil penalty shall be no more
than $750 and shall be determined by the chief electrical inspector.

661—553.2(103) Civil penalty—notice.   Notice shall be provided by certified mail to any person on
whom a civil penalty is imposed.

661—553.3(103) Civil penalty—appeal.   Any person on whom a civil penalty has been imposed may
appeal the imposition of the civil penalty to the board within 14 days of the date on which notice of
the civil penalty was mailed by notifying the board in writing that the person wishes to appeal the civil
penalty. An appeal of a civil penalty shall be subject to the provisions of 661—Chapter 10 which apply
to contested cases, except that wherever “commissioner” or “department” appears, “electrical examining
board” shall be substituted.

These rules are intended to implement 2007 Iowa Acts, chapter 197.
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